CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 7 day of
February, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6;00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Harry Knutsen and
Lisa Mengler. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Bernie Brus extended thanks to the Police & Fire
Departments for their participation in the Santa parade last December and to the Public Works
Department for the snow removai this winter. Brus expressed the following concerns: size of a drain
opening on the north end of Rowe Lane; rental property on E. Lincoln Street in disrepair; and lack of
speed limit sign on F58/200t Street, east of City limits. Brus also reported on updates from the Hearts
and Hands Foundation including proposed ditch clean-up east of the school. Brus was advised to
contact the school regarding ditch clean-up and fence post removal. Mayor Kostichek reported he
recently spoke with the Building Official who has a meeting scheduled with the rental property owner.
Chief Blake will contact the County regarding a speed limit sign. William and Patricia Stone
expressed concerns that the Main Street entrance intersection is not well-lit when traveling from the
east.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the maximum property dollars levy
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 (FYE 2023). Rickertsen stated the maximum property tax levy
dollars is 6.76% higher than the current year, with a maximum levy tax rate at 10.12356, which is just
under the current levy rate of 10.12383. Rickertsen explained that the property dollars levy request
has been the same amount for the past two years. No written or other oral comments were received.
Puck moved and Bieri seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion

carried.

Consent Agenda. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from January 17, 2022 and January 20, 2022, and the January 2022 financial
reports. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-4, Approving the Maximum Property Dollars Levy for FYE 2023. Koberg moved
and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-4. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Bieri, and Puck. Motion
carried. The total maximum levy dollars for FYE 2023 is $1,124,520.

Resolution 2022-5, Approving Lease Between the City of Walcott and Loretta Siebke, on behalf
of the Marvin Siebke & Loretta Siebke Revocable Trust. This is a one-year lease for the property
adjacent to City owned property, known as Water Tower Park. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to
approve Resolution 2022-5. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-6, Setting Public Hearing Date and Time for Purchase Offer from Ronnie
Gruenhagen Trust. Rickertsen reported the purchase offer includes a transfer of property to the City
as payment for the property conveyed to Gruenhagen Trust. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to
approve Resolution 2022-6. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Puck, and Koberg. Motion carried. The hearing date
is February 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.




Ordinance 523-22, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to
approve the second reading of Ordinance 523-22. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, and Koberg. Motion
carried. This rezones 231 and 233 E. Walcott Road from M-2, Moderate Industrial District, to M-1,
Light Industrial District.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. City Engineer, Jason Holdorf, was present to discuss the
proposed E. Lincoln Street Improvements project. Pavement comparisons between asphalt and
concrete were reviewed. Cons on the asphalt are increased preventative maintenance and more
susceptible to damage from turning movements. Concrete cons include higher upfront costs, potential
panel removal and replacement to correct undesirable surface issues, and longer cure time.
Following discussion, Koberg moved and Puck seconded to proceed with plans for a concrete street.
Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported the University of lowa is seeking additional law
enforcement to assist at sporting events. Currently Walcott officers have City permission to work
during University of lowa football games. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to allow Walcott officers
to work at all University of lowa athletic events, as needed. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet for remodeling of the
restrooms at Wescott Park as recommended by the Park Board. The project includes new ADA
toilets, stall doors, stainless sinks, and automatic faucets. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to
approve the Wescott Park restroom project, not to exceed $10,091.11. Motion carried. Stagg also
reported on a recent water main break on N. Century Street.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reviewed the rankings of proposed capital improvement projects.
Rickertsen briefly reviewed the budget information provided to the council, including levy rate history
from FYE 2001 through the current year. The levy rate in FYE 2001 was 10.50225, compared to the
current levy rate at 10.12383. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to set the FYE 2023 budget public
hearing date for March 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek commended the council for working diligently together.

Koberg moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:51 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were
unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AUDITOR OF STATE

BENGFORT, SCOTT

BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC
BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
COMDATA

DURANT AMBULANCE

F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
GRAINGER INC.

HAWKINS INC

HILL, ADAM

HOMETOWN PLG & HTG CO., IN
[A ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IMEG CORP

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA ONE CALL

MEDIACOM

MENARDS

MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR
NORTH SCOTT PRESS
NORTHWEST MECHANICAL, INC.
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERV!
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
RAAP, KEVIN

RICKERTSEN, LISA

RON ALPEN FORD

SHEEDER HEATING & AIR COND
SINCLAIR TRACTOR

TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
U.S. CELLULAR

USA BLUE BOOK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

PAYROLL

PAYROLL

CENTURY LINK

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

ROAD USE TAX
WATER UTILTY
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
SEWER UTILITY
TOTALS

2/7/2022
SERVICES
SUPPLIES & PARTS
ANNUAL EXAM FEE
MILEAGE REIMB
MEDICAL SUPPLIES
SERVICES
CC CHARGES
SUPPORT CONTRIBUTION
EMAIL SERVICE
TUBE HEATERS
WATER CHEMICALS
MEDICAL REIMB
ANNUAL BACKFLOW TESTS
QRTLY SAFETY GROUP DUES
ENGINEERING SERVICES
FUEL
NOTIFICATIONS
SERVICES
SUPPLIES
WATER DEPOSIT REFUNDS
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
SERVICE
CLEANING SERVICES
GOLVES/PATCH
SERVER BATTERIES
TRACTOR PARTS
MEDICAL REIMB
MEDICAL REIMB
REPAIRS
SERVICE & PARTS
REPAIRS
TIRE REPAIRS
SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES
SERVICES
LAB SUPPLIES

REGULAR 01/21/2022
ANNUAL FIRE DEPT
REGULAR 02/04/2022
SERVICES

8,639.65
1,174.47
5,317.25
184.80
54.98
1,131.00
507.85
1,000.00
29.95
4,096.50
645.61
374.57
290.00
609.33
13,480.00
225.53
26.10
136.90
32.31
85.70
520.48
787.75
79.00
180.00
43.95
70.86
226.26
50.00
595,74
282.46
585.00
91.59
218.00
2,481.01
175.46
466.62
44,896.68

28,256.83
6,582.09
26,940.10
1,000.48
107,676.18

67,490.11
13,480.00
11,193.44

85.70
15,426.93
107,676.18




JANUARY REVENUE
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE DONATIONS

FIRE BLDG RESERVE

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE
PARK ENHANCEMENT
POLICE DONATIONS
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND
WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

6,367.89
325.12
119.51
773.53

45.03
43.49
90.28
3.09
543.41
121.89
17,579.86
433.97
24,741.90
1.64
164.16
33,738.80
44.85
210.00
47,416.29
3.36
7,617.80
140,385.87




