CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 2022

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 7th day of February, 2022, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Harry Knutsen and Lisa Mengler. Staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Bernie Brus extended thanks to the Police & Fire Departments for their participation in the Santa parade last December and to the Public Works Department for the snow removal this winter. Brus expressed the following concerns: size of a drain opening on the north end of Rowe Lane; rental property on E. Lincoln Street in disrepair; and lack of speed limit sign on F58/200th Street, east of City limits. Brus also reported on updates from the Hearts and Hands Foundation including proposed ditch clean-up east of the school. Brus was advised to contact the school regarding ditch clean-up and fence post removal. Mayor Kostichek reported he recently spoke with the Building Official who has a meeting scheduled with the rental property owner. Chief Blake will contact the County regarding a speed limit sign. William and Patricia Stone expressed concerns that the Main Street entrance intersection is not well-lit when traveling from the east.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the maximum property dollars levy for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 (FYE 2023). Rickertsen stated the maximum property tax levy dollars is 6.76% higher than the current year, with a maximum levy tax rate at 10.12356, which is just under the current levy rate of 10.12383. Rickertsen explained that the property dollars levy request has been the same amount for the past two years. No written or other oral comments were received. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from January 17, 2022 and January 20, 2022, and the January 2022 financial reports. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-4, Approving the Maximum Property Dollars Levy for FYE 2023. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2022-4. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Bieri, and Puck. Motion carried. The total maximum levy dollars for FYE 2023 is \$1,124,520.

Resolution 2022-5, Approving Lease Between the City of Walcott and Loretta Siebke, on behalf of the Marvin Siebke & Loretta Siebke Revocable Trust. This is a one-year lease for the property adjacent to City owned property, known as Water Tower Park. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2022-5. Roll call ayes: Koberg, Puck, and Bieri. Motion carried.

Resolution 2022-6, Setting Public Hearing Date and Time for Purchase Offer from Ronnie Gruenhagen Trust. Rickertsen reported the purchase offer includes a transfer of property to the City as payment for the property conveyed to Gruenhagen Trust. Bieri moved and Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2022-6. Roll call ayes: Bieri, Puck, and Koberg. Motion carried. The hearing date is February 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m.

Ordinance 523-22, Amending the Official Zoning Map. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 523-22. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, and Koberg. Motion carried. This rezones 231 and 233 E. Walcott Road from M-2, Moderate Industrial District, to M-1, Light Industrial District.

E. Lincoln Street Improvements Project. City Engineer, Jason Holdorf, was present to discuss the proposed E. Lincoln Street Improvements project. Pavement comparisons between asphalt and concrete were reviewed. Cons on the asphalt are increased preventative maintenance and more susceptible to damage from turning movements. Concrete cons include higher upfront costs, potential panel removal and replacement to correct undesirable surface issues, and longer cure time. Following discussion, Koberg moved and Puck seconded to proceed with plans for a concrete street. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported the University of Iowa is seeking additional law enforcement to assist at sporting events. Currently Walcott officers have City permission to work during University of Iowa football games. Puck moved and Koberg seconded to allow Walcott officers to work at all University of Iowa athletic events, as needed. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg presented a project worksheet for remodeling of the restrooms at Wescott Park as recommended by the Park Board. The project includes new ADA toilets, stall doors, stainless sinks, and automatic faucets. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the Wescott Park restroom project, not to exceed \$10,091.11. Motion carried. Stagg also reported on a recent water main break on N. Century Street.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen reviewed the rankings of proposed capital improvement projects. Rickertsen briefly reviewed the budget information provided to the council, including levy rate history from FYE 2001 through the current year. The levy rate in FYE 2001 was 10.50225, compared to the current levy rate at 10.12383. Koberg moved and Puck seconded to set the FYE 2023 budget public hearing date for March 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. Motion carried

Mayor's Report. Mayor Kostichek commended the council for working diligently together.

Koberg moved and Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:51 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

2/7/2022

	2/7/2022	2
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	8,639.65
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES & PARTS	1,174.47
AUDITOR OF STATE	ANNUAL EXAM FEE	5,317.25
BENGFORT, SCOTT	MILEAGE REIMB	184.80
BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC	MEDICAL SUPPLIES	54.98
BROOKS LAW FIRM, P.C.	SERVICES	1,131.00
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	507.85
DURANT AMBULANCE	SUPPORT CONTRIBUTION	1,000.00
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICE	29.95
GRAINGER INC.	TUBE HEATERS	4,096.50
HAWKINS INC	WATER CHEMICALS	645.61
HILL, ADAM	MEDICAL REIMB	374.57
HOMETOWN PLG & HTG CO., IN	ANNUAL BACKFLOW TESTS	290.00
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	QRTLY SAFETY GROUP DUES	609.33
IMEG CORP	ENGINEERING SERVICES	13,480.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	225.53
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	26.10
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
MENARDS	SUPPLIES	32.31
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	WATER DEPOSIT REFUNDS	85.70
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	520.48
NORTHWEST MECHANICAL, INC.	SERVICES	787.75
ORKIN	SERVICE	79.00
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	180.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	GOLVES/PATCH	43.95
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	SERVER BATTERIES	70.86
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT	TRACTOR PARTS	226.26
RAAP, KEVIN	MEDICAL REIMB	50.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MEDICAL REIMB	595.74
RON ALPEN FORD	REPAIRS	282.46
SHEEDER HEATING & AIR COND	SERVICE & PARTS	585.00
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	REPAIRS	91.59
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	TIRE REPAIRS	218.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES & WATER EXCISE TAXES	2,481.01
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	175.46
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	466.62
SUBTOTAL		44,896.68
PAYROLL	REGULAR 01/21/2022	28,256.83
PAYROLL	ANNUAL FIRE DEPT	6,582.09
PAYROLL	REGULAR 02/04/2022	26,940.10
CENTURY LINK	SERVICES	1,000.48
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		107,676.18
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		67,490.11
ROAD USE TAX		13,480.00
WATER UTILITY		11,193.44
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND		85.70
SEWER UTILITY		15,426.93
TOTALS		107,676.18
		•

JANUARY REVENUE

GENERAL	6,367.89
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	325.12
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	119.51
FIRE DONATIONS	773.53
FIRE BLDG RESERVE	45.03
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE RESERVE	43.49
SIDEWALK REPAIR RESERVE	90.28
PARK ENHANCEMENT	3.09
POLICE DONATIONS	543.41
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	121.89
ROAD USE TAX	17,579.86
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	433.97
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	24,741.90
TIF	1.64
E LINCOLN ST PROJECT FUND	164.16
WATER UTILITY	33,738.80
WATER TOWER RESERVE	44.85
UTILITY DEPOSITS	210.00
SEWER UTILITY	47,416.29
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	3.36
SOLID WASTE	7,617.80
TOTAL	140,385.87